

Bid Schedule		City of Lynnwood 196th St SW (SR 524) Improvement Project Bid Opening: October 20, 2020 Contract #: 2849																
ITEM SPEC Section		BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Marshbank		Interwest		KLB		RL Alia		ACI		Granite	
		SCHEDULE A			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1A	1-04.4 SP	Unexpected Site Changes	1	EST.	\$263,000	\$263,000.00	\$263,000.00	\$ 263,000.00	\$263,000.00	\$ 263,000.00	\$263,000.00	\$ 263,000.00	\$263,000.00	\$ 263,000.00	\$263,000.00	\$ 263,000.00	\$263,000.00	\$ 263,000.00
2A	1-05.4 SP	Roadway Surveying	1	L.S.	\$197,000	\$197,000.00	\$92,000.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$104,500.00	\$ 104,500.00	\$120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
3A	1-05.4 SP	Licensed Surveying	1	EST.	\$45,000	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
4A	1-05.4 SP	ADA Features Surveying	1	L.S.	\$25,000	\$25,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$4,950.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00
5A	1-05.18 SP	Record Drawings (Min.Bid \$15,000)	1	L.S.	\$13,000	\$13,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$14,700.00	\$ 14,700.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
6A	1-07.11 SP	Training	800	HR.	\$10	\$8,000.00	\$5.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$1.00	\$ 800.00	\$1.00	\$ 800.00	\$2.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$7.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$5.00	\$ 4,000.00
7A	1-07.15(1) SP	SPCC Plan	1	L.S.	\$5,000	\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$934.00	\$ 934.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$100.00	\$ 100.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
8A	1-07.16 SP	Property Restoration	1	EST.	\$110,000	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
9A	1-08.3(5) SP	Type B Progress Schedule (Min Bid \$25,000)	1	L.S.	\$25,000	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
10A	1-09.7 SP	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$1,051,000	\$1,051,000.00	\$1,500,000.00	\$ 1,500,000.00	\$1,300,000.00	\$ 1,300,000.00	\$1,427,272.50	\$ 1,427,272.50	\$1,500,000.00	\$ 1,500,000.00	\$3,803,508.88	\$ 3,803,508.88	\$1,650,000.00	\$ 1,650,000.00
11A	1-10.5	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$145,000	\$145,000.00	\$76,000.00	\$ 76,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$133,027.03	\$ 133,027.03	\$56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$425,000.00	\$ 425,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00
12A	1-10.5 SP	Uniformed Police Officer(Min Bid \$70/Hr)	1880	HR.	\$110	\$206,800.00	\$110.00	\$ 206,800.00	\$83.00	\$ 156,040.00	\$78.00	\$ 146,640.00	\$100.00	\$ 188,000.00	\$88.00	\$ 165,440.00	\$70.00	\$ 131,600.00
13A	1-10.5	Traffic Control Supervisor	1	L.S.	\$88,000	\$88,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$354,160.00	\$ 354,160.00	\$322,000.00	\$ 322,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$ 160,000.00
14A	1-10.5	Flaggers	6600	HR.	\$60	\$396,000.00	\$57.00	\$ 376,200.00	\$70.00	\$ 462,000.00	\$70.00	\$ 462,000.00	\$65.00	\$ 429,000.00	\$75.00	\$ 495,000.00	\$91.00	\$ 600,600.00
15A	1-10.5	Sequential Arrow Sign	37440	HR.	\$5	\$187,200.00	\$1.00	\$ 37,440.00	\$2.25	\$ 84,240.00	\$0.44	\$ 16,473.60	\$0.50	\$ 18,720.00	\$0.55	\$ 20,592.00	\$0.50	\$ 18,720.00
16A	1-10.5	Portable Changeable Message Sign	50400	HR.	\$5	\$252,000.00	\$1.00	\$ 50,400.00	\$1.25	\$ 63,000.00	\$0.66	\$ 33,264.00	\$2.50	\$ 126,000.00	\$1.10	\$ 55,440.00	\$1.00	\$ 50,400.00
17A	2-01.5	Cleaning and Grubbing	1	L.S.	\$18,000	\$18,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$18,414.00	\$ 18,414.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$46,500.00	\$ 46,500.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
18A	2-02.5 SP	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	L.S.	\$67,000	\$67,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$64,597.50	\$ 64,597.50	\$345,000.00	\$ 345,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
19A	2-02.5 SP	Removing Existing Structure - Precision Tune	1	L.S.	\$100,000	\$100,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
20A	2-02.5 SP	Remove Subsurface Conc. Pavement	12400	S.Y.	\$12	\$148,800.00	\$42.00	\$ 520,800.00	\$22.00	\$ 272,800.00	\$10.50	\$ 130,200.00	\$15.00	\$ 186,000.00	\$17.00	\$ 210,800.00	\$15.00	\$ 186,000.00
21A	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Drainage Pipe	2631	L.F.	\$15	\$39,465.00	\$21.00	\$ 55,251.00	\$43.00	\$ 113,133.00	\$23.00	\$ 60,513.00	\$45.00	\$ 118,395.00	\$38.00	\$ 99,978.00	\$14.00	\$ 36,834.00
22A	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Drainage Structure	61	EA.	\$600	\$36,600.00	\$650.00	\$ 39,650.00	\$800.00	\$ 48,800.00	\$900.00	\$ 54,900.00	\$500.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$300.00	\$ 18,300.00	\$500.00	\$ 30,500.00
30A	2-02.5 SP	Sawcut Asphalt Conc. Pavement	6000	L.F.	\$5	\$30,000.00	\$5.50	\$ 33,000.00	\$2.50	\$ 15,000.00	\$2.50	\$ 15,000.00	\$1.50	\$ 9,000.00	\$3.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$2.50	\$ 15,000.00
31A	2-02.5 SP	Hazardous Material Handling and Disposal - Precision Tune	1	EST.	\$70,000	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
32A	2-02.5 SP	Hazardous Material Handling and Disposal - Other	1	EST.	\$25,000	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
33A	2-02.5 SP	Hazardous Material Excavation Incl. Haul	2700	C.Y.	\$93	\$251,100.00	\$22.00	\$ 59,400.00	\$22.00	\$ 59,400.00	\$4.40	\$ 11,880.00	\$60.00	\$ 162,000.00	\$185.00	\$ 499,500.00	\$10.00	\$ 27,000.00
34A	2-03.5	Roadway Excavation Incl. Haul	15560	C.Y.	\$35	\$544,600.00	\$40.00	\$ 622,400.00	\$40.00	\$ 622,400.00	\$37.00	\$ 575,720.00	\$50.00	\$ 778,000.00	\$46.50	\$ 723,540.00	\$67.00	\$ 1,042,520.00
35A	2-03.5	Unsuitable Foundation Excavation Incl. Haul	1000	C.Y.	\$35	\$35,000.00	\$25.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$38.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$48.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$46.50	\$ 46,500.00	\$30.00	\$ 30,000.00
36A	2-03.5	Gravel Borrow Incl. Haul	3800	TON	\$25	\$95,000.00	\$20.00	\$ 76,000.00	\$21.00	\$ 79,800.00	\$13.53	\$ 51,414.00	\$44.00	\$ 167,200.00	\$26.50	\$ 100,700.00	\$21.00	\$ 79,800.00
37A	2-03.5	Common Borrow Incl. Haul	4000	TON	\$15	\$60,000.00	\$20.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$21.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$1.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$40.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$25.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$2.00	\$ 8,000.00
38A	2-03.5 SP	Embankment Compaction - Precision Tune	580	C.Y.	\$20	\$11,600.00	\$8.00	\$ 4,640.00	\$6.50	\$ 3,770.00	\$7.00	\$ 4,060.00	\$10.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$4.00	\$ 2,320.00	\$65.00	\$ 37,700.00
39A	2-05.5 SP	Potholing	230	V.F.	\$200	\$46,000.00	\$85.00	\$ 19,550.00	\$100.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$150.35	\$ 34,580.50	\$100.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$65.00	\$ 14,950.00	\$170.00	\$ 39,100.00
40A	2-09.5	Structure Excavation Class A Incl. Haul	1	L.S.	\$9,000	\$9,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$27,100.00	\$ 27,100.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
41A	2-09.5	Gravel Backfill for Walls	270	C.Y.	\$30	\$8,100.00	\$40.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$40.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$44.14	\$ 11,107.80	\$75.00	\$ 20,250.00	\$50.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$50.00	\$ 13,500.00
42A	2-11.5	Trimming and Cleanup	1	L.S.	\$20,000	\$20,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
43A	2-12.5 SP	Reconstruct Existing Bioswale	1	L.S.	\$6,400	\$6,400.00	\$10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,710.25	\$ 5,710.25	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
44A	2-13.5 SP	Dewatering	1	EST.	\$20,000	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
66A	2-14.5 SP	Adjust Existing Utility Junction Box	1	EA.	\$600	\$600.00	\$350.00	\$ 350.00	\$825.00	\$ 825.00	\$505.25	\$ 505.25	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$750.00	\$ 750.00	\$700.00	\$ 700.00
67A	4-04.5	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	13513	TON	\$30	\$405,390.00	\$35.00	\$ 472,955.00	\$34.25	\$ 462,820.25	\$47.53	\$ 642,272.89	\$53.00	\$ 716,189.00	\$36.50	\$ 493,224.50	\$40.00	\$ 540,520.00
68A	4-04.5	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	950	TON	\$36	\$34,200.00	\$50.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$22.00	\$ 20,900.00	\$100.92	\$ 95,874.00	\$75.00	\$ 71,250.00	\$45.00	\$ 42,750.00	\$50.00	\$ 47,500.00
69A	5-04.5	HMA Cl. 1/2 In. PG 58-22	10236	TON	\$100	\$1,023,600.00	\$97.00	\$ 992,892.00	\$105.00	\$ 1,074,780.00	\$115.02	\$ 1,177,344.72	\$98.00	\$ 1,003,128.00	\$107.00	\$ 1,095,252.00	\$95.00	\$ 972,420.00
70A	5-04.5	Commercial HMA	1875	TON	\$110	\$206,250.00	\$132.00	\$ 247,500.00	\$124.00	\$ 232,500.00	\$149.60	\$ 280,500.00	\$214.00	\$ 401,250.00	\$147.00	\$ 275,625.00	\$215.00	\$ 403,125.00
71A	5-04.5	Asphalt for Fog Seal	1	TON	\$5,000	\$5,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,547.00	\$ 1,547.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
72A	5-04.5	Planing Bituminous Pavement	3000	S.Y.	\$6	\$18,000.00	\$6.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$6.69	\$ 20,070.00	\$3.30	\$ 9,900.00	\$7.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$14.66	\$ 43,980.00	\$11.00	\$ 33,000.00
73A	5-05.5 SP	Patterned Cement Conc. Sidewalk Bands - 4 In. Thick	29	S.Y.	\$165	\$4,755.00	\$233.00	\$ 6,757.00	\$175.00	\$ 5,075.00	\$277.00	\$ 8,033.00	\$400.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$330.00	\$ 9,570.00	\$550.00	\$ 15,950.00
74A	5-05.5 SP	Patterned Cement Conc. Sidewalk - 4 In. Thick	7160	S.Y.	\$65	\$465,400.00	\$92.00	\$ 658,720.00	\$83.00	\$ 594,280.00	\$84.80	\$ 607,168.00	\$75.00	\$ 537,000.00	\$76.00	\$ 544,160.00	\$103.00	\$ 737,480.00
77A	5-05.5 SP	Patterned Cement Conc. Crosswalk - 9 In. Thick (non-colored)	732	S.Y.	\$125.00	\$91,500.00	\$162.00	\$ 122,244.00	\$150.00	\$ 109,800.00	\$188.00	\$ 137,616.00	\$150.00	\$ 109,800.00	\$168.00	\$ 122,976.00	\$210.00	\$ 153,720.00
78A	6-06.5	Pedestrian Type BP Railing	124	L.F.	\$175.00	\$21,700.00	\$140.00	\$ 17,360.00	\$150.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$155.00	\$ 19,220.00	\$165.00	\$ 20,460.00	\$200.00	\$ 24,800.00	\$200.00	\$ 24,800.00
79A	6-10.5	Temporary Barrier	1500	L.F.	\$50.00	\$75,000.00	\$31.00	\$ 46,500.00	\$22.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$22.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$30.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$24.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$25.00	\$ 37,500.00
80A	6-11.5	Conc. Class 4000 for Retaining Wall	69	C.Y.	\$700.00	\$48,300.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 96,600.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 117,300.00	\$1,750.00	\$ 120,750.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 103,500.00
81A	6-11.5	St. Rein. Bar for Retaining Wall	4050	LB.	\$2.00	\$8,100.00	\$3.00	\$ 12,150.00	\$2.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$2.50	\$ 10,125.00	\$5.00	\$ 20,250.00	\$1.20	\$ 4,860.00	\$3.00	\$ 12,150.00

ITEM	SPEC Section	BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
103A	7-05.5 SP	Catch Basin Type 2 96 In. Diam. with Flow Control Structure	1	E.A.	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$23,600.00	\$ 23,600.00	\$11,400.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$19,322.65	\$ 19,322.65	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00
104A	7-05.5	Concrete Inlet	1	E.A.	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,459.60	\$ 1,459.60	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00
105A	7-05.5 SP	Modifying Existing Oil Water Separator	2	E.A.	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$4,300.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$ 6,600.00
107A	7-05.5	Adjust Catch Basin	6	E.A.	\$800.00	\$4,800.00	\$500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$825.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$705.25	\$ 4,231.50	\$750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$700.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$800.00	\$ 4,800.00
108A	7-05.5	Adjust Manhole	3	E.A.	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$825.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$705.25	\$ 2,115.75	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$830.00	\$ 2,490.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
109A	7-05.5	Connection to Drainage Structure	9	E.A.	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$200.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$1,305.25	\$ 11,747.25	\$1,600.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
110A	7-05.5	Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B	42394	S.F.	\$1.00	\$42,394.00	\$1.00	\$ 42,394.00	\$0.50	\$ 21,197.00	\$9.22	\$ 390,872.68	\$1.00	\$ 42,394.00	\$0.30	\$ 12,718.20	\$0.25	\$ 10,598.50
116A	7-08.5	Plugging Existing Pipe	25	E.A.	\$400.00	\$10,000.00	\$200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$850.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$240.25	\$ 6,006.25	\$350.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$600.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$850.00	\$ 21,250.00
141A	7-16.5 SP	Filterra 8 Ft. x 4 Ft. (6 Ft. x 4 Ft. Media with Junction Chamber)	4	E.A.	\$35,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$22,819.11	\$ 91,276.44	\$25,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$25,700.00	\$ 102,800.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 140,000.00
142A	7-16.5 SP	Filterra 8 Ft. x 6 Ft. (6 Ft. x 6 Ft. Media with Junction Chamber)	2	E.A.	\$40,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$26,009.38	\$ 52,018.76	\$25,950.00	\$ 51,900.00	\$31,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$ 76,000.00
159A	8-01.5	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention	1	L.S.	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$301,779.44	\$ 301,779.44	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$ 170,000.00	\$396,000.00	\$ 396,000.00
160A	8-02.5 SP	Topsoil Type A	2592	C.Y.	\$50.00	\$129,600.00	\$55.00	\$ 142,560.00	\$61.00	\$ 158,112.00	\$37.20	\$ 96,422.40	\$60.00	\$ 155,520.00	\$55.00	\$ 142,560.00	\$60.00	\$ 155,520.00
161A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Red Pointe Maple; 2" Cal.	49	E.A.	\$475.00	\$23,275.00	\$500.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$435.00	\$ 21,315.00	\$393.00	\$ 19,257.00	\$500.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$400.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$550.00	\$ 26,950.00
162A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Magyar Gingko; 2" Cal.	70	E.A.	\$475.00	\$33,250.00	\$500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$550.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$604.00	\$ 42,280.00	\$500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$550.00	\$ 38,500.00
163A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Pyrus Calleryana 'Redspire' / Redspire Pear; 2" Cal.	28	E.A.	\$475.00	\$13,300.00	\$500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$435.00	\$ 12,180.00	\$398.00	\$ 11,144.00	\$500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$400.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$550.00	\$ 15,400.00
164A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Kaleidoscope Abelia; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	144	E.A.	\$13.00	\$1,872.00	\$20.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$23.00	\$ 3,312.00	\$17.10	\$ 2,462.40	\$25.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$25.00	\$ 3,600.00
165A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Japanese Barberry; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	192	E.A.	\$13.00	\$2,496.00	\$20.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$23.00	\$ 4,416.00	\$11.40	\$ 2,188.80	\$25.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,800.00
166A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Spring Torch Heather; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	188	E.A.	\$13.00	\$2,444.00	\$20.00	\$ 3,760.00	\$23.00	\$ 4,324.00	\$13.50	\$ 2,538.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,700.00
167A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Kelsey Dogwood; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	188	E.A.	\$13.00	\$2,444.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$23.00	\$ 4,324.00	\$11.40	\$ 2,143.20	\$25.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,700.00
168A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Sunset Shrubby Cinquefoil; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	146	E.A.	\$13.00	\$1,898.00	\$20.00	\$ 2,920.00	\$23.00	\$ 3,358.00	\$12.40	\$ 1,810.40	\$25.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,190.00	\$25.00	\$ 3,650.00
169A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Western Hills Hebe; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	144	E.A.	\$13.00	\$1,872.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$23.00	\$ 3,312.00	\$17.60	\$ 2,534.40	\$25.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$25.00	\$ 3,600.00
170A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Compact Oregon Grape; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	141	E.A.	\$13.00	\$1,833.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,115.00	\$23.00	\$ 3,243.00	\$15.50	\$ 2,185.50	\$25.00	\$ 3,525.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,115.00	\$25.00	\$ 3,525.00
171A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Jaytee Dwarf Heavenly Bamboo; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	520	E.A.	\$13.00	\$6,760.00	\$18.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$23.00	\$ 11,960.00	\$17.60	\$ 9,152.00	\$25.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$15.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$25.00	\$ 13,000.00
172A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Tor Birch Leaf Spirea; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	192	E.A.	\$13.00	\$2,496.00	\$13.00	\$ 2,496.00	\$23.00	\$ 4,416.00	\$14.50	\$ 2,784.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,800.00
173A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Elvira Dwarf Weigela; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	188	E.A.	\$13.00	\$2,444.00	\$16.00	\$ 3,008.00	\$23.00	\$ 4,324.00	\$16.50	\$ 3,102.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,700.00
174A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Highbush Blueberry; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	187	E.A.	\$13.00	\$2,431.00	\$16.00	\$ 2,992.00	\$23.00	\$ 4,301.00	\$15.50	\$ 2,898.50	\$25.00	\$ 4,675.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,805.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,675.00
175A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Silvery Sunproof Lily Turf; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	622	E.A.	\$13.00	\$8,086.00	\$15.00	\$ 9,330.00	\$23.00	\$ 14,306.00	\$13.50	\$ 8,397.00	\$25.00	\$ 15,550.00	\$15.00	\$ 9,330.00	\$28.00	\$ 17,416.00
176A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Little Bunny Dwarf Fountain Grass; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	328	E.A.	\$13.00	\$4,264.00	\$13.00	\$ 4,264.00	\$23.00	\$ 7,544.00	\$10.90	\$ 3,575.20	\$25.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$15.00	\$ 4,920.00	\$25.00	\$ 8,200.00
177A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Swirling Water Daylily; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	338	E.A.	\$13.00	\$4,394.00	\$18.00	\$ 6,084.00	\$23.00	\$ 7,774.00	\$18.60	\$ 6,286.80	\$25.00	\$ 8,450.00	\$15.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$25.00	\$ 8,450.00
178A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Big Blue Lilly Turf; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	154	E.A.	\$13.00	\$2,002.00	\$25.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$23.00	\$ 3,542.00	\$10.90	\$ 1,678.60	\$25.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$27.00	\$ 4,158.00
179A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Amethyst Scotch Heather; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	210	E.A.	\$13.00	\$2,730.00	\$13.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$23.00	\$ 4,830.00	\$12.90	\$ 2,709.00	\$25.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$15.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$27.00	\$ 5,670.00
180A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Kinnikinnick; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	84	E.A.	\$13.00	\$1,092.00	\$13.00	\$ 1,092.00	\$23.00	\$ 1,932.00	\$9.30	\$ 781.20	\$25.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$15.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$25.00	\$ 2,100.00
181A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Cheviot Rock Rose; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	63	E.A.	\$13.00	\$819.00	\$18.00	\$ 1,134.00	\$23.00	\$ 1,449.00	\$19.10	\$ 1,203.30	\$25.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$15.00	\$ 945.00	\$25.00	\$ 1,575.00
182A	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Swirling Water Daylily; 1 Gal Cont.; 8" - 12" Ht.	119	E.A.	\$13.00	\$1,547.00	\$18.00	\$ 2,142.00	\$23.00	\$ 2,737.00	\$17.60	\$ 2,094.40	\$25.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$15.00	\$ 1,785.00	\$25.00	\$ 2,975.00
183A	8-02.5 SP	Bark or Wood Chip Mulch	144	C.Y.	\$65.00	\$9,360.00	\$65.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$52.00	\$ 7,488.00	\$52.10	\$ 7,502.40	\$80.00	\$ 11,520.00	\$50.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$65.00	\$ 9,360.00
184A	8-02.5 SP	Root Barrier	2176	L.F.	\$12.00	\$26,112.00	\$13.00	\$ 28,288.00	\$17.00	\$ 36,992.00	\$7.80	\$ 16,972.80	\$20.00	\$ 43,520.00	\$15.00	\$ 32,640.00	\$22.00	\$ 47,872.00
185A	8-02.5 SP	Structural Soil	409	C.Y.	\$130.00	\$53,170.00	\$71.00	\$ 29,039.00	\$90.00	\$ 36,810.00	\$77.40	\$ 31,656.60	\$80.00	\$ 32,720.00	\$130.00	\$ 53,170.00	\$90.00	\$ 36,810.00
186A	8-02.5 SP	Tree Grate and Frame	77	E.A.	\$150.00	\$11,550.00	\$2,650.00	\$ 204,050.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 308,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 154,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 154,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 115,500.00	\$650.00	\$ 50,050.00
187A	8-03.5	Irrigation System	1	L.S.	\$165,000.00	\$165,000.00	\$186,000.00	\$ 186,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$83,000.00	\$ 83,000.00	\$150.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$125.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
188A	8-04.5	Cement Conc. Traffic Curb and Gutter	7024	L.F.	\$23.00	\$161,552.00	\$23.00	\$ 161,552.00	\$22.00	\$ 154,528.00	\$33.10	\$ 232,494.40	\$25.00	\$ 175,600.00	\$28.00	\$ 196,672.00	\$38.00	\$ 266,912.00
189A	8-04.5	Cement Conc. Traffic Curb	1356	L.F.	\$25.00	\$33,900.00	\$33.00	\$ 44,748.00	\$34.00	\$ 46,104.00	\$36.10	\$ 48,951.60	\$25.00	\$ 33,900.00	\$28.00	\$ 37,968.00	\$40.00	\$ 54,240.00
190A	8-04.5	Mountable Cement Conc. Traffic Curb	5968	L.F.	\$40.00	\$238,720.00	\$13.00	\$ 77,584.00	\$20.00	\$ 119,360.00	\$35.10	\$ 209,476.80	\$30.00	\$ 179,040.00	\$26.00	\$ 155,168.00	\$40.00	\$ 238,720.00
191A	8-04.5 SP	Cement Concrete Barrier Curb	93	L.F.	\$50.00	\$4,650.00	\$60.00	\$ 5,580.00	\$42.00	\$ 3,906.00	\$158.00	\$ 14,694.00	\$100.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$67.00	\$ 6,231.00	\$165.00	\$ 15,345.00
192A	8-04.5	Extruded Curb	4665	L.F.	\$40.00	\$186,600.00	\$22.00	\$ 102,630.00	\$10.00	\$ 46,650.00	\$9.00	\$ 41,985.00	\$17.00	\$ 79,305.00	\$10.00	\$ 46,650.00	\$10.00	\$ 46,650.00
193A	8-04.5 SP	Precast Dual Faced Sloped Mountable Curb	127	L.F.	\$40.00	\$5,080.00	\$35.50	\$ 4,508.50	\$94.00	\$ 11,938.00	\$88.00	\$ 11,176.00	\$45.00	\$ 5,715.00	\$98.00	\$ 12,466.00	\$95.00	\$ 12,065.00
194A	8-05.5 SP	Adjust Gas Valve Box	23	E.A.	\$500.00	\$11,500.00	\$540.00	\$ 12,420.00	\$500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$408.10	\$ 9,218.63	\$500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$550.00	\$ 12,650.00	\$600.00	\$ 13,800.00
195A	8-06.5	Cement Conc. Driveway Entrance Type 4	979	S.Y.	\$75.00	\$73,425.00	\$78.00	\$ 76,362.00	\$93.00	\$ 91,047.00	\$124.00	\$ 121,396.00	\$100.00	\$ 97,900.00	\$116.00	\$ 113,564.00	\$150.00	\$ 146,850.00
196A	8-07.5 SP	Precast Wheel Stop	228	E.A.	\$100.00	\$22,800.00	\$172.00	\$ 39,216.00	\$19									

ITEM	SPEC Section	BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
226A	8-22.5	Plastic Crosswalk Line	3438	S.F.	\$10.00	\$34,380.00	\$5.50	\$18,909.00	\$6.00	\$20,628.00	\$9.00	\$30,942.00	\$6.50	\$22,347.00	\$10.30	\$35,411.40	\$6.00	\$20,628.00		
227A	8-22.5	Plastic Traffic Arrow	43	E.A.	\$120.00	\$5,160.00	\$203.00	\$8,729.00	\$220.00	\$9,460.00	\$270.00	\$11,610.00	\$200.00	\$8,600.00	\$315.00	\$13,545.00	\$275.00	\$11,825.00		
228A	8-22.5	Painted Access Parking Space Symbol	11	E.A.	\$150.00	\$1,650.00	\$86.00	\$946.00	\$90.00	\$990.00	\$150.00	\$1,650.00	\$300.00	\$3,300.00	\$172.00	\$1,892.00	\$150.00	\$1,650.00		
229A	8-22.5	Painted Traffic Letter	155	E.A.	\$20.00	\$3,100.00	\$13.50	\$2,092.50	\$15.00	\$2,325.00	\$45.00	\$6,975.00	\$25.00	\$3,875.00	\$52.00	\$8,060.00	\$50.00	\$7,750.00		
230A	8-23.5	Temporary Pavement Marking - Short Duration	85150	L.F.	\$0.20	\$17,030.00	\$1.00	\$85,150.00	\$1.00	\$85,150.00	\$0.10	\$8,515.00	\$0.80	\$68,120.00	\$1.10	\$93,665.00	\$0.70	\$59,605.00		
231A	8-23.5 SP	Temporary Crosswalk - Short Duration	2605	L.F.	\$0.50	\$1,302.50	\$4.00	\$10,420.00	\$5.00	\$13,025.00	\$4.00	\$10,420.00	\$4.00	\$10,420.00	\$4.40	\$11,462.00	\$4.00	\$10,420.00		
232A	8-24.5 SP	Modular Block Wall	2440	S.F.	\$40.00	\$97,600.00	\$45.00	\$109,800.00	\$54.00	\$131,760.00	\$68.00	\$167,840.00	\$40.00	\$97,600.00	\$60.00	\$146,400.00	\$60.00	\$146,400.00		
233A	8-26.5 SP	Heavy Duty Bollard	20	E.A.	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$44,000.00	\$1,354.07	\$27,081.40	\$2,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$33,000.00		
234A	8-26.5 SP	Type 2 Bollard	21	E.A.	\$300.00	\$6,300.00	\$1,200.00	\$25,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$35,700.00	\$1,024.15	\$21,507.15	\$525.00	\$11,025.00	\$1,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$300.00	\$6,300.00		
235A	8-26.5 SP	Type 1 Bollard	3	E.A.	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,246.45	\$3,739.35	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$900.00	\$2,700.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00		
						SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE A			EJD	\$ 15,455,696.50	EJD	\$ 15,491,989.75	EJD	\$ 15,665,477.17	EJD	\$ 16,789,917.00	EJD	\$ 18,830,117.48	EJD	\$ 17,902,138.50
						TAXES (0%)	\$0.00													
						TOTAL SCHEDULE A	\$14,835,331.50	Bid	\$ 15,455,696.50	Bid	\$ 15,491,989.75	Bid	\$ 15,665,477.17	Bid	\$ 16,789,917.00	Bid	\$ 18,830,117.48	Bid	\$ 17,902,138.50	
ITEM	SPEC Section	BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
SCHEDULE B																				
1B	1-04.4 SP	Unexpected Site Changes	1	EST.	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		
2R	1-05.4 SP	Roadway Surveying	1	L.S.	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		
4B	1-05.4 SP	Licensed Surveying	1	EST.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		
4B	1-05.4 SP	ADA Features Surveying	1	L.S.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$50.00	\$ 50.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		
5B	1-05.18 SP	Record Drawings, (Min. Bid \$15,000)	1	L.S.	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$150.00	\$ 150.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		
10B	1-09.7 SP	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$98,000.00	\$98,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00		
11B	1-10.5	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$6,400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00		
12B	1-10.5 SP	Uniformed Police Officer (Min. Bid \$70/Hr.)	980	HR.	\$110.00	\$107,800.00	\$110.00	\$ 107,800.00	\$83.00	\$ 81,340.00	\$78.00	\$ 76,440.00	\$100.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$88.00	\$ 86,240.00	\$70.00	\$ 68,600.00		
13B	1-10.5	Traffic Control Supervisor	1	L.S.	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$3,728.00	\$ 3,728.00	\$36,800.00	\$ 36,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		
14B	1-10.5	Flaggers	600	HR.	\$60.00	\$36,000.00	\$67.00	\$ 40,200.00	\$73.00	\$ 43,800.00	\$70.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$65.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$75.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$91.00	\$ 54,600.00		
15B	1-10.5	Sequential Arrow Sign	900	HR.	\$5.00	\$4,500.00	\$1.00	\$ 900.00	\$2.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$0.40	\$ 360.00	\$0.50	\$ 450.00	\$0.55	\$ 495.00	\$0.50	\$ 450.00		
17B	2-01.5	Clearing and Grubbing	1	L.S.	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$186.00	\$ 186.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$675.00	\$ 675.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		
18B	2-02.5 SP	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	L.S.	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$600.00	\$ 600.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00		
20B	2-02.5 SP	Remove Subsurface Conc. Pavement	960	S.Y.	\$12.00	\$11,520.00	\$42.00	\$ 40,320.00	\$22.00	\$ 21,120.00	\$10.50	\$ 10,080.00	\$15.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$16.00	\$ 15,360.00	\$15.00	\$ 14,400.00		
21B	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Drainage Pipe	173	L.F.	\$15.00	\$2,595.00	\$21.00	\$ 3,633.00	\$54.00	\$ 9,342.00	\$23.00	\$ 3,979.00	\$45.00	\$ 7,785.00	\$38.00	\$ 6,574.00	\$14.00	\$ 2,422.00		
22B	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Drainage Structure	8	E.A.	\$600.00	\$4,800.00	\$650.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$800.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$900.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$300.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$500.00	\$ 4,000.00		
34B	2-03.5	Roadway Excavation Incl. Haul	860	C.Y.	\$35.00	\$30,100.00	\$40.00	\$ 34,400.00	\$40.00	\$ 34,400.00	\$37.00	\$ 31,820.00	\$50.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$67.00	\$ 57,620.00		
36B	2-03.5	Gravel Borrow Incl. Haul	200	TON	\$25.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$21.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$13.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$44.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$35.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$21.00	\$ 4,200.00		
39B	2-05.5 SP	Potholing	20	V.F.	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$85.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$80.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$170.00	\$ 3,400.00		
67B	4-04.5	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	800	TON	\$30.00	\$24,000.00	\$35.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$34.25	\$ 27,400.00	\$47.00	\$ 37,600.00	\$53.00	\$ 42,400.00	\$37.00	\$ 29,600.00	\$40.00	\$ 32,000.00		
68B	4-04.5	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	10	TON	\$36.00	\$360.00	\$97.00	\$ 970.00	\$22.00	\$ 220.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$75.00	\$ 750.00	\$87.00	\$ 870.00	\$50.00	\$ 500.00		
69B	5-04.5	HMA Cl. 1/2 In. PG 58-22	730	TON	\$100.00	\$73,000.00	\$90.00	\$ 65,700.00	\$140.00	\$ 102,200.00	\$115.00	\$ 84,050.00	\$100.00	\$ 73,000.00	\$107.00	\$ 78,110.00	\$95.00	\$ 69,350.00		
70B	5-04.5	Commercial HMA	1	TON	\$110.00	\$110.00	\$132.00	\$ 132.00	\$124.00	\$ 124.00	\$148.00	\$ 148.00	\$200.00	\$ 200.00	\$650.00	\$ 650.00	\$215.00	\$ 215.00		
73B	5-05.5 SP	Patterned Cement Conc. Sidewalk Bands - 4 In. Thick	90	S.Y.	\$9,450.00	\$850,500.00	\$300.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$165.00	\$ 14,850.00	\$277.00	\$ 24,930.00	\$200.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$161.00	\$ 14,490.00	\$230.00	\$ 20,700.00		
74B	5-05.5 SP	Patterned Cement Conc. Sidewalk - 4 In. Thick	701	S.Y.	\$65.00	\$45,565.00	\$124.00	\$ 86,924.00	\$83.00	\$ 58,183.00	\$84.80	\$ 59,444.80	\$75.00	\$ 52,575.00	\$126.00	\$ 88,326.00	\$120.00	\$ 84,120.00		
75B	5-05.5 SP	Patterned Cement Conc. Sidewalk Bands - 9 In. Thick	99	S.Y.	\$200.00	\$19,800.00	\$931.00	\$ 92,169.00	\$285.00	\$ 28,215.00	\$433.00	\$ 42,867.00	\$400.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$150.00	\$ 14,850.00	\$480.00	\$ 47,520.00		
76B	5-05.5 SP	Patterned Cement Conc. Crosswalk - 9 In. Thick	237	S.Y.	\$135.00	\$31,995.00	\$298.00	\$ 70,626.00	\$260.00	\$ 61,620.00	\$300.00	\$ 71,100.00	\$200.00	\$ 47,400.00	\$160.00	\$ 37,920.00	\$335.00	\$ 79,995.00		
83B	7-04.5 SP	Solid Wall PVC Storm Sewer Pipe 12 In. Diam.	571	L.F.	\$65.00	\$37,115.00	\$88.00	\$ 50,248.00	\$152.00	\$ 86,792.00	\$120.00	\$ 68,520.00	\$200.00	\$ 114,200.00	\$97.00	\$ 55,387.00	\$150.00	\$ 85,650.00		
84B	7-04.5 SP	Solid Wall PVC Storm Sewer Pipe 18 In. Diam.	14	L.F.	\$80.00	\$1,120.00	\$175.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$291.00	\$ 4,074.00	\$140.00	\$ 1,960.00	\$215.00	\$ 3,010.00	\$250.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$200.00	\$ 2,800.00		
96B	7-05.5	Catch Basin Type 2 48 In. Diam.	4	E.A.	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$3,660.00	\$ 14,640.00	\$4,700.00	\$ 18,800.00	\$3,750.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00		
97B	7-05.5	Catch Basin Type 2 54 In. Diam.	1	E.A.	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$4,250.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00		
109B	7-05.5	Connection to Drainage Structure	2	E.A.	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$ 400.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$2,750.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		
110B	7-05.5	Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B	2840	S.F.	\$1.00	\$2,840.00	\$1.00	\$ 2,840.00	\$0.50	\$ 1,420.00	\$9.00	\$ 25,560.00	\$1.00	\$ 2,840.00	\$0.41	\$ 1,164.40	\$0.25	\$ 710.00		
116B	7-08.5	Plugging Existing Pipe	3	E.A.	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$ 600.00	\$850.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$235.00	\$ 705.00	\$350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$850.00	\$ 2,550.00		
160B	8-02.5 SP	Topsoil Type A	207	C.Y.	\$50.00	\$10,350.00	\$50.00	\$ 10,350.00	\$58.00	\$ 12,060.00	\$37.20	\$ 7,704.00	\$60.00	\$ 12,420.00	\$55.00	\$ 11,385.00	\$60.00	\$ 12,420.00		
162B	8-02.5 SP	PSIPE Magyar Gingko; 2" Cal.	1	E.A.	\$475.00	\$475.00	\$455.00	\$ 455.00	\$550.00	\$ 550.00	\$604.00	\$ 604.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$550.00	\$ 550.00</		

ITEM #	SPEC Section	BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
230B	8-23.5	Temporary Pavement Marking - Short Duration	17638	L.F.	\$0.20	\$3,527.60	\$2.00	\$ 35,276.00	\$1.00	\$ 17,638.00	\$0.10	\$ 1,763.80	\$0.80	\$ 14,110.40	\$1.10	\$ 19,401.80	\$0.70	\$ 12,346.60		
231B	8-23.5 SP	Temporary Crosswalk - Short Duration	273	L.F.	\$0.50	\$136.50	\$4.00	\$ 1,092.00	\$5.00	\$ 1,365.00	\$4.00	\$ 1,092.00	\$4.00	\$ 1,092.00	\$4.40	\$ 1,201.20	\$4.00	\$ 1,092.00		
233B	8-26.5 SP	Heavy Duty Bollard	4	E.A.	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$1,650.00	\$ 6,600.00		
						SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE B	\$1,379,955.10	EJD	\$ 1,647,422.00	EJD	\$ 1,638,330.00	EJD	\$ 1,295,750.80	EJD	\$ 1,645,907.40	EJD	\$ 1,330,416.40	EJD	\$ 1,572,097.60	
						TAXES (10.5%)	\$144,895.29		\$ 172,979.31		\$ 172,024.65		\$ 136,053.83		\$ 162,320.28		\$ 139,693.72		\$ 165,070.25	
						EJD TOTAL SCHEDULE B	\$1,524,850.39	Bid	\$ 1,820,401.31	Bid	\$ 1,810,354.65	Bid	\$ 1,431,804.63	Bid	\$ 1,708,227.68	Bid	\$ 1,470,110.12	Bid	\$ 1,737,167.85	
SCHEDULE C																				
1C	1-04.4 SP	Unexpected Site Changes	1	EST.	\$69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$ 69,000.00
2C	1-05.4 SP	Roadway Surveying	1	L.S.	\$51,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
5C	1-05.18 SP	Record Drawings, (Min. Bid \$15,000)	1	L.S.	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$150.00	\$ 150.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
10C	1-09.7 SP	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$275,000.00	\$275,000.00	\$380,000.00	\$ 380,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$ 600,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$ 600,000.00
11C	1-10.5	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$7,600.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$11,200.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00
12C	1-10.5 SP	Uniformed Police Officer (Min Bid \$70/Hr.)	930	HR.	\$110.00	\$102,300.00	\$110.00	\$ 102,300.00	\$83.00	\$ 77,190.00	\$78.00	\$ 72,540.00	\$100.00	\$ 93,000.00	\$88.00	\$ 81,840.00	\$70.00	\$ 65,100.00	\$70.00	\$ 65,100.00
13C	1-10.5	Traffic Control Supervisor	1	L.S.	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$3,728.00	\$ 3,728.00	\$64,400.00	\$ 64,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
14C	1-10.5	Flaggers	1120	HR.	\$60.00	\$67,200.00	\$57.00	\$ 63,840.00	\$70.00	\$ 78,400.00	\$70.00	\$ 78,400.00	\$65.00	\$ 72,800.00	\$75.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$91.00	\$ 101,920.00	\$91.00	\$ 101,920.00
15C	1-10.5	Sequential Arrow Sign	6900	HR.	\$5.00	\$34,500.00	\$1.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$2.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$0.40	\$ 2,760.00	\$0.50	\$ 3,450.00	\$0.55	\$ 3,795.00	\$0.50	\$ 3,450.00	\$0.50	\$ 3,450.00
16C	1-10.5	Portable Changeable Message Sign	9072	HR.	\$5.00	\$45,360.00	\$1.00	\$ 9,072.00	\$1.00	\$ 9,072.00	\$0.60	\$ 5,443.20	\$2.50	\$ 22,680.00	\$1.10	\$ 9,979.20	\$1.00	\$ 9,072.00	\$1.00	\$ 9,072.00
23C	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Water Pipe	350	L.F.	\$20.00	\$7,000.00	\$20.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$25.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$23.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$45.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$30.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$11.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$11.00	\$ 3,850.00
24C	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Water Valve	16	E.A.	\$300.00	\$4,800.00	\$400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 800.00	\$150.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$200.00	\$ 3,200.00
25C	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Hydrant Assembly	12	E.A.	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$750.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 6,000.00
26C	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Fire Department Connection (FDC)	2	E.A.	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$400.00	\$ 800.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$950.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$950.00	\$ 1,900.00
27C	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Sewer Manhole	3	E.A.	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$650.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$400.00	\$ 1,200.00
39C	2-05.5 SP	Potholing	250	V.F.	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$85.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$100.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$150.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$100.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$170.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$170.00	\$ 42,500.00
106C	7-05.5 SP	Grease Interceptor Vault	1	L.S.	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$66,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$42,500.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00
108C	7-05.5	Adjust Manhole	7	E.A.	\$800.00	\$5,600.00	\$600.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$600.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$700.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$850.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
110C	7-05.5	Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B	15100	S.F.	\$1.00	\$15,100.00	\$1.00	\$ 15,100.00	\$0.50	\$ 25,750.00	\$9.00	\$ 463,500.00	\$0.20	\$ 10,300.00	\$0.21	\$ 10,815.00	\$1.25	\$ 64,375.00	\$1.25	\$ 64,375.00
111C	7-05.5 SP	Abandon Grease Interceptor Vault	1	L.S.	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
112C	7-05.5	Manhole 48 In. Diam	23	E.A.	\$8,000.00	\$184,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 103,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$11,200.00	\$ 257,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 184,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 368,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 368,000.00
113C	7-05.5 SP	Manhole 48 In. Diam with Outside Drop	2	E.A.	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$6,675.00	\$ 13,350.00	\$16,200.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$13,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
114C	7-05.5	Manhole Additional Height 48 In. Diam. Type 1 (Ht.>10)	74	L.F.	\$500.00	\$37,000.00	\$150.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$120.00	\$ 8,880.00	\$1.00	\$ 74.00	\$100.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$122.00	\$ 9,028.00	\$50.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$50.00	\$ 3,700.00
115C	7-05.5	Abandon Existing Manhole	15	E.A.	\$2,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$600.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$700.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
116C	7-08.5	Plugging Existing Pipe	7	E.A.	\$400.00	\$2,800.00	\$500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$850.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$235.00	\$ 1,645.00	\$350.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 10,500.00
117C	7-09.5	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main 4 In. Diam.	85	L.F.	\$100.00	\$8,500.00	\$85.00	\$ 7,225.00	\$135.00	\$ 11,475.00	\$140.00	\$ 11,900.00	\$120.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$98.00	\$ 8,330.00	\$200.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$200.00	\$ 17,000.00
118C	7-09.5	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main 6 In. Diam.	299	L.F.	\$120.00	\$35,880.00	\$130.00	\$ 38,870.00	\$60.00	\$ 17,940.00	\$170.00	\$ 50,830.00	\$120.00	\$ 35,880.00	\$87.00	\$ 26,013.00	\$175.00	\$ 52,325.00	\$175.00	\$ 52,325.00
119C	7-09.5	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main 8 In. Diam.	108	L.F.	\$140.00	\$15,120.00	\$260.00	\$ 28,080.00	\$257.00	\$ 27,756.00	\$300.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$265.00	\$ 28,620.00	\$283.00	\$ 30,564.00	\$390.00	\$ 42,120.00	\$390.00	\$ 42,120.00
120C	7-09.5	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main 10 In. Diam.	53	L.F.	\$160.00	\$8,480.00	\$100.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$162.00	\$ 8,586.00	\$140.00	\$ 7,420.00	\$200.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$200.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$220.00	\$ 11,660.00	\$220.00	\$ 11,660.00
121C	7-09.5	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main 12 In. Diam.	4034	L.F.	\$180.00	\$726,120.00	\$160.00	\$ 645,440.00	\$132.00	\$ 532,488.00	\$240.00	\$ 968,160.00	\$105.00	\$ 423,570.00	\$160.00	\$ 645,440.00	\$255.00	\$ 1,028,670.00	\$255.00	\$ 1,028,670.00
122C	7-12.5	Gate Valve 4 In.	3	E.A.	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$925.00	\$ 2,775.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 3,300.00
123C	7-12.5	Gate Valve 6 In.	1	E.A.	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
124C	7-12.5	Gate Valve 8 In.	16	E.A.	\$1,500.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 27,200.00	\$1,900.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 40,000.00
125C	7-12.5	Gate Valve 10 In.	1	E.A.	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,550.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
126C	7-12.5	Gate Valve 12 In.	44	E.A.	\$2,400.00	\$105,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 132,000.00	\$2,950.00	\$ 129,800.00	\$3,100.00	\$ 136,400.00	\$3,150.00	\$ 138,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 154,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 158,400.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 158,400.00
127C	7-12.5	Gate Valve 16 In.	2	E.A.	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$7,800.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$8,200.00	\$ 16,400.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
128C	7-12.5 SP	Relocate Existing Post Indicator Valve	1	E.A.	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$800.00	\$ 800.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00
129C	7-12.5 SP	Adjust Water Valve Box	17	E.A.	\$1,050.00	\$17,850.00	\$650.00	\$ 11,050.00	\$500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$1.00	\$ 17.00	\$500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$650.00					

ITEM	SPEC Section	BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
2D	1-05.4 SP	Roadway Surveying	1	L.S.	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	
10D	1-09.7 SP	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$232,000.00	\$232,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$500,000.00	\$ 500,000.00	
11D	1-10.5	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	
12D	1-10.5 SP	Uniformed Police Officer (Min Bid \$70/Hr.)	530	HR.	\$110.00	\$58,300.00	\$110.00	\$ 58,300.00	\$83.00	\$ 43,990.00	\$78.00	\$ 41,340.00	\$100.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$88.00	\$ 46,440.00	\$70.00	\$ 37,100.00	
13D	1-10.5	Traffic Control Supervisor	1	L.S.	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$3,728.00	\$ 3,728.00	\$18,400.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	
14D	1-10.5	Flaggers	320	HR.	\$60.00	\$19,200.00	\$57.00	\$ 18,240.00	\$70.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$70.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$65.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$70.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$91.00	\$ 29,120.00	
28D	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Utility Pole	28	EA.	\$50.00	\$1,400.00	\$507.00	\$ 14,196.00	\$300.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$400.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$1,650.00	\$ 46,200.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 36,400.00	
29D	2-02.5 SP	Remove Existing Utility Vault	15	EA.	\$40.00	\$600.00	\$2,460.00	\$ 36,900.00	\$400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$900.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$700.00	\$ 10,500.00	
36D	2-03.5	Gravel Borrow Incl. Haul	10700	TON	\$25.00	\$267,500.00	\$19.00	\$ 203,300.00	\$21.00	\$ 224,700.00	\$13.00	\$ 139,100.00	\$44.00	\$ 470,800.00	\$28.00	\$ 299,600.00	\$21.00	\$ 224,700.00	
45D	2-14.5 SP	Precast Concrete Vault and Installation - Transformer Vault A (42"x42"x30") (SNO PUD)	4	EA.	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$1,450.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$1,889.00	\$ 7,556.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$900.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	
46D	2-14.5 SP	Precast Concrete Vault and Installation - Transformer Vault B (48"x48"x36") (SNO PUD)	9	EA.	\$10,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$ 27,900.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$2,871.00	\$ 25,839.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	
47D	2-14.5 SP	Precast Concrete Vault and Installation - Submersible Switch Vault (SNO PUD)	10	EA.	\$50,000.00	\$500,000.00	\$42,500.00	\$ 425,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$51,825.00	\$ 518,250.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$ 460,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 700,000.00	
48D	2-14.5 SP	Precast Concrete Vault and Installation - P - Junction Box	27	EA.	\$5,000.00	\$135,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 94,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$3,917.00	\$ 105,759.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 72,900.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 202,500.00	
49D	2-14.5 SP	Precast Concrete Vault and Installation - L - Type 25-TA HH (City Fiber)	20	EA.	\$4,800.00	\$96,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$3,069.00	\$ 61,380.00	\$3,750.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	
50D	2-14.5 SP	Vault and Installation - F1 - Type Manhole (30" X 50" X 30") (Frontier)	29	EA.	\$4,500.00	\$130,500.00	\$4,200.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$4,200.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$4,044.00	\$ 117,276.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 174,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 116,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$ 275,500.00	
51D	2-14.5 SP	Vault and Installation - F2 - Type HH (20" X 30" X 22") (Frontier)	9	EA.	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,856.00	\$ 16,704.00	\$2,300.00	\$ 20,700.00	\$2,288.00	\$ 20,592.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 40,500.00	
52D	2-14.5 SP	Vault Installation - C1 - Precast Concrete Type 3642-LA (Comcast)	23	EA.	\$1,100.00	\$25,300.00	\$1,150.00	\$ 26,450.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$1,441.00	\$ 33,143.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$600.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 126,500.00	
53D	2-14.5 SP	Vault Installation - C2 - Precast Concrete Type 444-LA (Comcast)	12	EA.	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,150.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$950.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$1,441.00	\$ 17,292.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$600.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 54,000.00	
54D	2-14.5 SP	Vault Installation - C3 - Precast Concrete Type 17301366 (Comcast)	3	EA.	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,150.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$1,134.00	\$ 3,402.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 6,600.00	
55D	2-14.5 SP	Vault Installation - W1 - Type 233-LA HH (Wave Broadband)	8	EA.	\$1,800.00	\$14,400.00	\$1,150.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$663.00	\$ 5,304.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$450.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$3,300.00	\$ 26,400.00	
56D	2-14.5 SP	Vault Installation - W2 - Type 25-TA HH (Wave Broadband)	2	EA.	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,150.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,441.00	\$ 2,882.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	
57D	2-14.5 SP	PVC Conduit - 2 In. Diam.	1038	L.F.	\$8.00	\$8,304.00	\$9.00	\$ 9,342.00	\$11.00	\$ 11,418.00	\$8.90	\$ 9,238.20	\$9.50	\$ 9,861.00	\$14.50	\$ 15,051.00	\$9.00	\$ 9,342.00	
58D	2-14.5 SP	PVC Conduit - 4 In. Diam.	36463	L.F.	\$15.00	\$546,945.00	\$15.00	\$ 546,945.00	\$21.00	\$ 765,723.00	\$16.30	\$ 594,346.90	\$20.20	\$ 736,552.60	\$23.50	\$ 856,880.50	\$18.00	\$ 656,334.00	
59D	2-14.5 SP	PVC Conduit - 6 In. Diam.	14904	L.F.	\$17.00	\$253,368.00	\$22.00	\$ 327,888.00	\$33.00	\$ 491,832.00	\$21.90	\$ 326,397.60	\$30.20	\$ 450,100.80	\$32.00	\$ 476,928.00	\$25.00	\$ 372,600.00	
60D	2-14.5 SP	PVC Conduit Schedule 80 - 4 In. Diam. With Innerduct	10444	L.F.	\$18.00	\$187,992.00	\$17.00	\$ 177,548.00	\$25.00	\$ 261,100.00	\$17.60	\$ 183,814.40	\$21.50	\$ 224,546.00	\$25.00	\$ 261,100.00	\$19.00	\$ 198,436.00	
61D	2-14.5 SP	Installation Only PVC Conduit - 2 In. Diam.	1040	L.F.	\$6.00	\$6,240.00	\$4.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$6.00	\$ 6,240.00	\$3.80	\$ 3,952.00	\$5.10	\$ 5,304.00	\$4.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$4.00	\$ 4,160.00	
62D	2-14.5 SP	Installation Only PVC Conduit - 4 In. Diam.	16024	L.F.	\$7.00	\$112,168.00	\$8.00	\$ 128,192.00	\$10.00	\$ 160,240.00	\$6.90	\$ 110,565.60	\$8.50	\$ 136,204.00	\$6.50	\$ 104,156.00	\$8.00	\$ 128,192.00	
63D	2-14.5 SP	Joint Utility Trench Excavation Incl. Haul	8500	C.Y.	\$22.00	\$187,000.00	\$79.00	\$ 671,500.00	\$48.00	\$ 408,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 425,000.00	\$40.00	\$ 340,000.00	\$67.50	\$ 573,750.00	\$190.00	\$ 1,615,000.00	
64D	2-14.5 SP	Sand Bedding	1380	C.Y.	\$50.00	\$69,000.00	\$45.00	\$ 62,100.00	\$56.00	\$ 77,280.00	\$49.00	\$ 67,620.00	\$60.00	\$ 82,800.00	\$79.00	\$ 109,020.00	\$70.00	\$ 96,600.00	
65D	2-14.5 SP	Red Dyed Low Strength Fluidized Thermal Backfill	678	C.Y.	\$175.00	\$118,650.00	\$135.00	\$ 91,530.00	\$160.00	\$ 108,480.00	\$130.00	\$ 88,140.00	\$200.00	\$ 136,000.00	\$250.00	\$ 169,500.00	\$175.00	\$ 118,650.00	
66D	2-14.5 SP	Adjust Existing Utility Junction Box	3	EA.	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$550.00	\$ 1,665.00	
67D	4-04.5	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	1210	TON	\$30.00	\$36,300.00	\$20.00	\$ 24,200.00	\$30.00	\$ 36,300.00	\$47.00	\$ 56,870.00	\$53.00	\$ 64,130.00	\$51.00	\$ 61,710.00	\$40.00	\$ 48,400.00	
110D	7-05.5	Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B	76410	S.F.	\$1.00	\$76,410.00	\$1.00	\$ 76,410.00	\$0.50	\$ 38,205.00	\$9.00	\$ 687,690.00	\$0.50	\$ 38,205.00	\$0.11	\$ 8,405.10	\$0.80	\$ 61,128.00	
						SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE D	\$3,230,322.00	EJD	\$ 3,655,805.00	EJD	\$ 3,840,808.00	EJD	\$ 3,783,327.70	EJD	\$ 3,969,453.40	EJD	\$ 3,918,450.60	EJD	\$ 5,837,327.00
						TAXES (10.5%)	\$339,183.81		\$ 383,859.53		\$ 403,284.84		\$ 397,249.41		\$ 411,437.31		\$ 412,919.34		\$ 4,429,767.31
						EJD	\$3,569,505.81	Bid	\$4,039,664.53	Bid	\$ 4,244,092.84	Bid	\$ 4,180,577.11	Bid	\$ 4,386,246.01	Bid	\$ 4,329,887.91	Bid	\$ 6,450,246.34
ITEM	SPEC Section	BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
SCHEDULE E																			
1E	1-04.4 SP	Unexpected Site Changes	1	EST.	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00
2E	1-05.4 SP	Roadway Surveying	1	L.S.	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	
10E	1-09.7 SP	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	
11E	1-10.5	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,400.28	\$ 1,400.28	\$2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	
12E	1-10.5 SP	Uniformed Police Officer (Min Bid \$70/Hr.)	270	HR.	\$110.00	\$29,700.00	\$110.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$83.00	\$ 22,410.00	\$78.00	\$ 21,060.00	\$100.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$88.00	\$ 23,760.00	\$70.00	\$ 18,900.00	
13E	1-10.5	Traffic Control Supervisor	1	L.S.	\$9,600.00	\$9,600.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$3,728.00	\$ 3,728.00	\$13,800.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	
14E	1-10.5	Flaggers	240	HR.	\$60.00	\$14,400.00	\$57.00	\$ 13,680.00	\$70.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$70.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$65.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$75.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$91.00	\$ 21,840.00	
15E	1-10.5	Sequential Arrow Sign	1920	HR.	\$5.00	\$9,600.00	\$1.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$2.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$0.44	\$ 844.80	\$0.50	\$ 960.00	\$0.55	\$ 1,056.00	\$0.50	\$ 960.00	
16E	1-10.5	Portable Changeable Message Sign	1920	HR.	\$5.00	\$9,600.00	\$1.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$1.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$0.66	\$ 1,267.20	\$2.50	\$ 4,800.00	\$1.10	\$ 2,112.00	\$1.00	\$ 1,920.00	
69E	5-04.5	HMA Cl. 1/2 In. PG 58-22	4160	TON	\$100.00	\$416,000.00	\$95.00	\$ 395,200.00	\$100.00	\$ 416,000.00	\$115.02	\$ 478,483.20	\$102.00	\$ 424,320.00	\$110.00	\$ 457,600.00	\$105.00	\$ 436,800.00	
197E	8-09.5	Raised Pavement Marker Type 1	2	HUND.	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$400.00	\$ 800.00	\$425.00	\$ 850.00	\$670.00	\$ 1,34							

ITEM #	SPEC Section	BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
						SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE F	\$178,410.00	EJD	\$ 181,894.00	EJD	\$ 177,514.00	EJD	\$ 164,249.00	EJD	\$ 180,590.00	EJD	\$ 173,721.00	EJD	\$ 175,164.00
						TAXES (10.5%)	\$18,733.05		\$ 19,098.87		\$ 18,636.97		\$ 17,246.15		\$ 18,961.95		\$ 18,240.71		\$ 18,392.22
						TOTAL SCHEDULE F	\$197,143.05	Bid	\$200,992.87	Bid	\$ 196,152.97	Bid	\$ 181,495.15	Bid	\$ 199,551.95	Bid	\$ 191,961.71	Bid	\$ 193,556.22
ITEM #	SPEC Section	BID ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
SCHEDULE G																			
1G	1-04.4 SP	Unexpected Site Changes	1	EST.	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$19,000.00
10G	1-09.7 SP	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$74,000.00	\$74,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$131,600.00	\$ 131,600.00	\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$100,000.00
236G	8-19.5 SP	B1 - Vault safety systems installed per RCW 49.17	10	E.A.	\$525.00	\$5,250.00	\$400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$374.00	\$ 3,740.00	\$363.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$575.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$575.00
237G	8-19.5 SP	B2 - Padmount transformer vault grounding. (N0301, 02)	13	E.A.	\$775.00	\$10,075.00	\$800.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$605.00	\$ 7,865.00	\$747.00	\$ 9,711.00	\$725.00	\$ 9,425.00	\$800.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$575.00	\$ 7,475.00	\$575.00
238G	8-19.5 SP	B3 - J-Box vault grounding (N0301, 02)	26	E.A.	\$775.00	\$20,150.00	\$600.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$605.00	\$ 15,730.00	\$560.00	\$ 14,560.00	\$544.00	\$ 14,144.00	\$600.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$550.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$550.00
239G	8-19.5 SP	B4 - Switching vault grounding	10	E.A.	\$1,400.00	\$14,000.00	\$925.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$605.00	\$ 6,050.00	\$934.00	\$ 9,340.00	\$910.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$550.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$550.00
240G	8-19.5 SP	B5 - Secondary Pedestal (U1801,02)	1	E.A.	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$1,494.00	\$ 1,494.00	\$1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$4,500.00
241G	8-19.5 SP	D1 - Install (1) 1/0 AI 15kV URD jacketed concentric neutral cable in conduit [Cir. Feet]	810	L.F.	\$3.50	\$2,835.00	\$20.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$37.00	\$ 29,970.00	\$18.50	\$ 14,985.00	\$18.00	\$ 14,580.00	\$20.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$35.00	\$ 28,350.00	\$35.00
242G	8-19.5 SP	D2 - Install (3) 1/0 AI 15kV URD jacketed concentric neutral cable in conduit [Cir. Feet]	9765	L.F.	\$6.50	\$63,472.50	\$13.00	\$ 126,945.00	\$37.00	\$ 361,305.00	\$12.90	\$ 125,968.50	\$12.50	\$ 122,062.50	\$16.00	\$ 156,240.00	\$36.00	\$ 351,540.00	\$36.00
243G	8-19.5 SP	D3 - Remove 15kV cable from conduit [Cir. Feet]	2091	L.F.	\$7.00	\$14,637.00	\$10.00	\$ 20,910.00	\$9.00	\$ 18,819.00	\$10.40	\$ 21,746.40	\$10.00	\$ 20,910.00	\$11.00	\$ 23,001.00	\$9.00	\$ 18,819.00	\$9.00
244G	8-19.5 SP	D4 - Install 1/0 AI jacketed concentric neutral 15kV primary cable 200A Loadbreak termination (T1105, T1140)	252	E.A.	\$245.00	\$61,740.00	\$368.00	\$ 92,736.00	\$260.00	\$ 65,520.00	\$374.00	\$ 94,248.00	\$363.00	\$ 91,476.00	\$400.00	\$ 100,800.00	\$250.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$250.00
245G	8-19.5 SP	D5 - Install #2 thru 1/0 AI 7.2 kV three-phase URD terminal pole (12U309)	2	E.A.	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$18,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$4,667.00	\$ 9,334.00	\$4,530.00	\$ 9,060.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$17,000.00
246G	8-19.5 SP	D6 - Install (3) 1100KCM AI 15kV URD cables in conduit	9975	L.F.	\$7.50	\$74,812.50	\$33.00	\$ 329,175.00	\$22.00	\$ 219,450.00	\$33.50	\$ 334,162.50	\$32.50	\$ 324,187.50	\$37.00	\$ 369,075.00	\$21.00	\$ 209,475.00	\$21.00
247G	8-19.5 SP	D7 - Install #2 thru 1/0 AI jacketed concentric neutral 15kV	15	L.F.	\$550.00	\$8,250.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$99.60	\$ 1,494.00	\$97.00	\$ 1,455.00	\$105.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$1,300.00
248G	8-19.5 SP	D8 - Install 1100KCM AI 15kV primary cable 600A Deadbreak termination (T1141)	90	E.A.	\$550.00	\$49,500.00	\$300.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$850.00	\$ 76,500.00	\$310.00	\$ 27,900.00	\$300.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$330.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$800.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$800.00
249G	8-19.5 SP	D9 - Install 1100KCM AI 12.47kV three-phase URD terminal pole w/ GO SW (12U319)	4	E.A.	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$14,500.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$2,578.00	\$ 10,312.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$14,000.00
250G	8-19.5 SP	D10 - Install 15kV primary "J" box 200 amp	84	E.A.	\$1,150.00	\$96,600.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 184,800.00	\$1,775.00	\$ 149,100.00	\$2,240.00	\$ 188,160.00	\$2,175.00	\$ 182,700.00	\$2,300.00	\$ 193,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 142,800.00	\$1,700.00
251G	8-19.5 SP	D11 - Install 15kV switch cabinet	1	E.A.	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$4,850.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$5,900.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$4,500.00
252G	8-19.5 SP	D12 - Remove 15kV switch cabinet	1	E.A.	\$1,850.00	\$1,850.00	\$925.00	\$ 925.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$934.00	\$ 934.00	\$910.00	\$ 910.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$2,300.00
253G	8-19.5 SP	D13 - Install fault indicator (D0701, D0705)	297	E.A.	\$42.00	\$12,474.00	\$92.00	\$ 27,324.00	\$170.00	\$ 50,490.00	\$93.40	\$ 27,739.80	\$91.00	\$ 27,027.00	\$99.00	\$ 29,403.00	\$160.00	\$ 47,520.00	\$160.00
254G	8-19.5 SP	D14 - Racking (3) 350KCM AI or larger 15kV primary cables in a vault installed by others	10	E.A.	\$1,300.00	\$13,000.00	\$1,550.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$1,547.00	\$ 15,470.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$1,800.00
255G	8-19.5 SP	D15 - Install Submersible Switch	10	E.A.	\$4,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$4,850.00	\$ 48,500.00	\$4,850.00	\$ 48,500.00	\$1,547.00	\$ 15,470.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$4,500.00
256G	8-19.5 SP	E1 - Install 350KCM AI 600V URD triplex conductor in conduit	15	L.F.	\$5.00	\$75.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$30.00	\$ 450.00	\$99.60	\$ 1,494.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$30.00	\$ 450.00	\$30.00
257G	8-19.5 SP	F1 - Install 15kVA thru 167kVA single-phase padmount transformer	7	E.A.	\$1,700.00	\$11,900.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$2,750.00	\$ 19,250.00	\$2,900.00	\$ 20,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$ 16,100.00	\$2,300.00
258G	8-19.5 SP	F2 - Install 75kVA thru 750kVA three-phase padmount transformer	6	E.A.	\$2,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$4,600.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$4,667.00	\$ 28,002.00	\$4,550.00	\$ 27,300.00	\$4,900.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$5,500.00
259G	8-19.5 SP	G1 - Wood poles 35', 40', and 45' with 1-1/2" to 3/4" crushed rock	1	E.A.	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$6,200.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$2,614.00	\$ 2,614.00	\$2,550.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$6,000.00
260G	8-19.5 SP	G2 - Wood poles 50' and 55' with 1-1/2" to 3/4" crushed rock	5	E.A.	\$2,550.00	\$12,750.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$6,200.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$2,900.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$6,000.00
261G	8-19.5 SP	H1 - Power screw anchor assembly (A0101, 02, 03)	7	E.A.	\$400.00	\$2,800.00	\$400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$374.00	\$ 2,618.00	\$375.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$1,000.00
262G	8-19.5 SP	H2 - 12kV down guy, sidewalk guy or span guy (G0102, 03, 03A, 07, 09, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, G0201, 02, 07)	13	E.A.	\$250.00	\$3,250.00	\$750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$520.00	\$ 6,760.00	\$747.00	\$ 9,711.00	\$725.00	\$ 9,425.00	\$800.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$500.00
263G	8-19.5 SP	I1 - 7.2kV Single-phase vertical dead-end (12V109)	1	E.A.	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,494.00	\$ 1,494.00	\$1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00
264G	8-19.5 SP	I2 - 7.2kV Single-phase lateral off three-phase line (12V115)	1	E.A.	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$600.00	\$ 600.00	\$1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$600.00	\$ 600.00	\$600.00
265G	8-19.5 SP	I3 - 12kV Three-phase tangent (12F301, 03, 05, 21, 60)	1	E.A.	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,494.00	\$ 1,494.00	\$1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00
266G	8-19.5 SP	I4 - 12kV Three-phase dead-end (12F310, 17, 18, 65)	3	E.A.	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$2,240.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$2,175.00	\$ 6,525.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$400.00
267G	8-19.5 SP	I5 - 12kV Three-phase double dead-end (12F311, 19, 66)	3	E.A.	\$2,450.00	\$7,350.00	\$3,700.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$3,734.00	\$ 11,202.00	\$3,650.00	\$ 10,950.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$2,500.00
268G	8-19.5 SP	K1 - 12kV Single-phase transformer (12F601) or (12V601) 75kVA to 167kVA	1	E.A.	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$1,210.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$1,090.00	\$ 1,090.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,200.00
269G	8-19.5 SP	K2 - 12kV Three-phase transformer 75kVA to 167kVA (12F603, 06)	1	E.A.	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,240.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$2,175.00	\$ 2,175.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00
270G	8-19.5 SP	M1 - Transfer street light mast arm, bracket, and luminaire	1	E.A.	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$ 200.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$187.00	\$ 187.00	\$185.00	\$ 185.00	\$200.00	\$ 200.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,200.00
271G	8-19.5 SP	N1 - (1) #2 ACSR 12kV and (1) #2 ACSR neutral conductor	30	L.F.	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$61.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$104.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$110.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$60.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$60.00
272G	8-19.5 SP	N2 - Transfer and resag all 12kV and neutral conductors on a three-phase pole where the largest conductor is 336KCM AI or larger [Per Pole]	3	E.A.	\$1,150.00	\$3,450.00	\$10,150.00	\$ 30,450.00	\$24,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$10,310.00	\$ 30,930.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$22,000.00
273G	8-19.5 SP	NA1 - (1) 36 strand ADSS Fiber Optic Cable	5485	L.F.	\$6.50	\$35,852.50	\$12.50	\$ 68,562.50	\$23.00	\$ 126,155.00	\$12.40	\$ 68,014.00	\$12.00	\$ 65					